



**Government of West Bengal  
Irrigation & Waterways Department  
Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Western Block  
Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091**

Memo No. 10 – IB  
IW/P/IB/Misc-03/2017-18

Dated: 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2018

**CORRIGENDUM**

Subject: Suspension including **Debarment of Bidders / Contractors / Agencies / Suppliers / Consultants** participating in works, consultancy and procurement tenders / quotations for their false declaration or forgery or falsification of bid documents or failure to exercise committed contract or for their failure of perform contractual obligations under Irrigation & Waterways Department, Government of West Bengal.

In partial modification to the Memorandum No.03-W/2017-18 dated 18<sup>th</sup> May 2017 regarding the subject mentioned above, the undersigned directed to state that,

(1) The following subparagraphs should be inserted after Subparagraph No.3.12 of the Annexure to the abovesaid Memo;

“3.13 Refusal or failure to upload a self declaration in the format specified in the e-NIT to the effect of any previous debarment imposed by any Department of State Government and/or Central Government.

3.14 Willful or deliberate abandonment or non performance in the project or contract by the Contractor / Supplier / Consultant resulting in substantial breach thereof without lawful and/or just cause(s).

3.15 Non submission of authentic Bank Guarantee of required amount by the selected bidder in a tender for procurement of goods and works, if the bid price is below 20% of the tender value within the period as may be prescribed in the e-NIT, to be reckoned from the date of receipt of Letter of Award (LoA).”

(2) In 2<sup>nd</sup> Column of the Table below Para 5.0 “Penalty for Offence”, contents of the 2<sup>nd</sup> row should be substituted by the following, namely:

“Any of the offenses stated in sub-clauses 3.6, 3.7, 3.13 & 3.15.”

- (3) In 2<sup>nd</sup> Column of the Table below Para 5.0 “Penalty for Offence”, contents of the 3<sup>rd</sup> row should be substituted by the following, namely:

“Any of the offenses stated in sub-clauses 3.8 to 3.12 and 3.14.”

- (4) In sub-Clause 6.1 (a) & 6.1 (b) under sub-Para 6.1, reference to “TEC”, wherever appeared, should be replaced by the following, namely:

“Tender Evaluation Committee (TEC) or High Value Tender Evaluation Committee (HTEC) or Quotation cum Bid Evaluation Committee (QBEC) or any other Departmental Technical & Tender Committee (DTTC), constituted by the Government in the Department, as the case may be.”

- (5) The “Note” below the Table in sub-Clause 6.1 (b) should be replaced by the following, namely:

“Note: Government Order means Order No.03-W/2017-18 dated 18<sup>th</sup> May 2017, to be read in conjunction with the corrigenda issued thereto, from time to time.”

- (6) In sub-Clause 6.1 (c), the portion “sub-clauses 3.6 to 3.12” should be substituted by;

“sub-clauses 3.6 to 3.15.”

- (7) In sub-Clause 6.1 (e), the portion “sub-clauses 3.6 to 3.12” should be substituted by;

“sub-clauses 3.6 to 3.15.”

- (8) Subparagraph 6.2 should be substituted by the following, namely:

“The Chief Engineer concerned on receipt of recommendations from the HTEC / TEC [as stated in sub-Clause 6.1(b)], will immediately place the matter before the Departmental Tender Committee (DTC) for consideration of the said recommendations. However, in special circumstances and projects where Government appointed Departmental Technical & Tender Committee (DTTC) performs the function of DTC, reference to DTC would not be required. Finally, the Chief Engineer concerned, will place the matter before the Secretary of this Department along with recommendations and findings of HTEC / TEC & DTC or DTTC in the prescribed format stated in the table under sub-clause 6.1(b) for examination of the recommendations at Department Level. On receipt of approval / opinion of the Department, the Chief Engineer will bring out an order, stating, interalia, the specific time period of debarment, in the following format.

Reference No. & date of Order of Chief Engineer	Name of Debarred Firm / Entity	Address	Grounds for debarment (within three sentences)	Period of debarment from (date/month/year) to (date/month/year)

Order of the Chief Engineer, shall be circulated to the Secretary of the Department, all Chief Engineers and the e-Governance Cell of the Department for uploading the order in the departmental website [www.wbiwd.gov.in](http://www.wbiwd.gov.in). In addition to this, the Nodal Officer, e-Governance of the I&WD shall also maintain and update a list of debarred contractors in the departmental website, under a new link "List of Debarred Contractors" to be created in the homepage, as per the Table shown above."

2. All other terms, conditions and provisions of the Memo No.03-W/2017-18 dated 18<sup>th</sup> May 2017 remain unaltered.

**Sd/-**  
G K Chattopadhyay  
Secretary to the  
Government of West Bengal

Memo No.10/1(7) – IB

Dated: 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2018

Copy forwarded for information to the:

- 1 PS to Hon'ble Minister-in-charge  
Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2 Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal  
Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West),  
Kolkata 700001
- 3 Principal Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal  
Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West),  
Kolkata 700001
- 4 Accountant General, West Bengal  
Economics & Revenue Sector Audit  
5<sup>th</sup> Floor, MSO Buildings, CGO Complex  
Block-DF, Sector-I, Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700064
- 5 Principal Secretary to the  
Government of West Bengal  
Public Works Department  
NABANNA, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road,  
Howrah 711102



- 6 Secretary to the  
Government of West Bengal  
Finance (Audit) Department, Group-T  
NABANNA  
325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah 711102
- 7 Financial Advisor  
Irrigation & Waterways Department

*Sdy*  
A Ghosh  
Deputy Secretary to the  
Government of West Bengal

Memo No.10/2(13) – IB

Dated: 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:


- 1 Sr. PA to Additional Chief Secretary  
Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2 Chief Engineer (South)  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3 Chief Engineer (West)  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4 Chief Engineer (South West)  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5 Chief Engineer (North)  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 6 Director of Personnel & Ex-officio Chief Engineer  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 7 Chief Engineer (Design & Research)  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 8 Chief Engineer (North East)  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 9 Chief Engineer  
Teesta Barrage Project  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 10 Law Officer  
Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 11 Executive Engineer  
DVC Study Cell  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

*[Signature]*

12 Sri Sujay Saha  
Executive Engineer  
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

He is requested to upload this Corrigendum memorandum in the "Notification" link of the Departmental website.

✓ 13 Officer-in-charge  
NIC, Help Desk  
Jalasampad Bhaban, Bidhannagar  
Kolkata 700091

  
6.4.2018  
G. A. Ghosh  
Deputy Secretary to the  
Government of West Bengal